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Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has evaluated the share of textile industry of Punjab in the textile sector;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government plans to give special impetus to the textile industry of Punjab; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES (SMT. PANABAAKA LAKSHMI)

(a) & (b): Yes, Madam.

The number of cotton/man-made fibre textile mills (Non-SSI),and the powerloom units installed in the state of Punjab as on 31.03.2010 viz-a-viz All India and production data is given below:-

Number of textile units as on 31.03.2010 (Prov)
      (No.)
Item Cotton/Man-made No. of
  fibre textile mills powerloom units
   (SSI and  Non-SSI)

Punjab    123       23620
All India  3113   2246474
% share  4.0   1.1

Production of textile item during 2009-10 (Prov)

(Unit yarn in `000 kg, cloth in `000 sq. mtr)
Item Spun Yarn Cloth production by mill sector

Punjab    586994   221290
All India  4185796  2015532
% share  14.0  11.0

(c) & (d):(i) In order to strengthen the textile industry in the country including textile industry in Punjab, Govt. has initiated various schemes/ measures. Some of the major schemes include Technology Upgradation Fund Scheme (TUFS), ( which is however under suspension w.e.f. 29.06.2010) , Scheme for integrated Textile Parks ( SITP) Powerloom Schemes viz Group workshed schemes, Group Insurance scheme, Integrated schemes for powerloom cluster development, development and upgradation of skills of powerloom weavers.

(ii) The benefits availed of by textile industries in Punjab under various schemes are given below:

Progress of TUFS for Punjab (Provisional) for 5%/10% and 15%


(01.04.1999 to 31.03.2010)

  (Rs. in crore)
Sector    Sanctioned    Disbursed
  No. of Project Amount No. of Amount
  applications Cost#    applications

Punjab  2942  34244.53 15300.75 29341  1114.11
India  28046  207350.3 84837.25 27940  74344.42
(including Punjab)

Progress of 20% Capital Subsidy Scheme (Credit Linked Capital Subsidy (CLCS-TUFS @20%) Margin Money Subsidy (MMS) @
20% TUFS in Punjab ( as on 31.03.2010)

(Amount in Rs. crores)
State   Sanctioned  Disbursed
  No. Amount   No. Amount
   (Subsidy Amount) (Subsidy amount)

Punjab  100 7.20   100 7.20
India   2753 202.46   2683 196.96
(including Punjab)

Projects sanctioned under SITP in Punjab upto 31.1. 2009

       (In Crore Rs. )
Sr. Project Name Estimated GOI Grant Estimated Estimated
No.    Project Cost Released investment Annual
        in the Park Production

1 Lotus Integrated    110.26   24.00   847.71  1740.00
 Tex Park
2 Rhythm Textile &     125.46   4.00  339.84    350.00
 Apparel Park Ltd.
3 Ludhiana Integrated   116.19   0.00   217.00    500.00
 Textile Park Ltd.

 Punjab( Total )   351.91   28.00  1404.55  2590.00

 India (Total)   4203.15  475.21  21475.59 38144.99
 (40 projects)

Progress of the Group Insurance Scheme for Punjab (upto March, 2010)

    No. of Workers   GOI Share of
    enrolled Premium (Rs.)

Punjab    15019   NA
India ( including Punjab) 7,38,740  7,17,09,450

Performance of the Group Workshed Scheme

   (Rs. in Crore)


Year Budget Fund No. of Project
  Allocation Utilization Approved

2007-08  1.125  1.125   4
2008-09  1.365  1.365  11
2009-10  2.764  2.763  18
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